

No. 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION**

ADRIAN R. GARDNER
WILLIAM C. DICKERSON
TRACEY A. HARVIN
MARYLAND-NATIONAL
CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION
6611 Kenilworth Ave.,
Suite 200
Riverdale, MD 20737

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| THE PEACE CROSS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE | 3 |
| A. The Establishment Clause Does Not Categorically Prohibit Displaying A Cross As A Symbol Of Sacrifice And Loss | 3 |
| B. The Peace Cross Is Constitutional | 8 |
| 1. The purpose and objective meaning of the Peace Cross are secular..... | 8 |
| 2. The Peace Cross fits within an undisputed tradition of display- ing crosses as symbols of sacri- fice and military valor..... | 16 |
| 3. Invalidating the Peace Cross would sow division and threat- en hundreds of other monu- ments | 20 |
| C. The Court Should Not Revisit Its Longstanding Precedents Or Apply <i>Lemon</i> Here | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... | 23 |
| <i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education & Religious</i> <i>Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 14, 19 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. West</i> , 263 A.2d 602 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... | 17, 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| <i>Funeral Being Held For Capt. Edlavitch</i> , Evening Sun, Feb. 21, 1936, at 10, available at http://tinyurl.com/y4a8bzqk | 13 |
| Tim Grady, <i>The German-Jewish Soldiers of the First World War in History and Memory</i> (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Jewish Welfare Board</i> , 59 Reform Advocate 556 (1920), available at http://tinyurl.com/yy8rsdwk | 9 |
| George L. Mosse, <i>Masses and Man</i> (1987) | 10 |
